6. AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 4

(a) The following row is included in the table in Schedule 4:

Date Quantity Class Recipients Issue price and

discount to

Market Price (if

applicable)1

Form of consideration

Intended
Issue –

31

October
201711

42,857,143 Shares2 Clients of the
Joint Lead

Managers

$0.70 per Share
(discount to Market

Price cannot be

determined prior to
issue)

Cash

Amount raised =

$30,000,000

Amount spent = Nil

Proposed use of funds = To

advance development of the

Company’s Thunderbird
Mineral Sands Project near

Derby in Western Australia.

(b) The following Note 11 is added to the notes to the table in Schedule 4:

“11. Note this is assuming the Placement is completed and the Shares issued under the

Placement are issued in accordance with the current expected timetable.”

7. AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 6

The pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position at Schedule 6 is

replaced with the following:

 Audited

30 June 2017

$

Adjustments

$

Proforma

Post Raise / In-

specie

Distribution

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,334,797 30,042,9871 38,377,784

Trade and other receivables  289,265 - 289,265

Total Current Assets 8,624,062 30,042,987 38,667,049

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 107,289 - 107,289

Deferred exploration

expenditure

38,524,480 (2,352,995)2 36,171,485

Total Non-Current Assets 38,631,769 (2,352,995) 36,278,774

Total Assets 47,255,831 27,689,992 74,945,823

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,279,017 - 1,279,017

Provisions 270,492 - 270,492

Total Current Liabilities 1,549,509 - 1,549,509

Net Assets 45,706,322 27,689,992 73,396,314

Equity

Issued capital 54,721,957 27,511,4391,2 82,233,396

Reserves 6,069,893 - 6,069,893

Accumulated losses (15,085,528) 178,5532 (14,906,975)

Total Equity 45,706,322 27,689,992 73,396,314

1Sheffield is intending to undertake a capital raising by the issue of 45,714,286 shares at an issue

price of $0.70 each to raise $30 million under the Placement and $2 million under a share

purchase plan. The SPP is fully underwritten.  The pro forma takes into account this proposed

capital raising less an estimated capital raising cost of $1.957 million.

 2Derecognition of the carrying amount of deferred exploration expenditure on the distribution of

Carawine Shares (return of capital) to Sheffield Shareholders.  The share capital of the Company

will be reduced by the amount to be assessed by the Sheffield Directors determined in proportion